

ACTS AND RESOLVES

ог тне

FIFTIETH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1871.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

67

Chapter 536.

An act to incorporate the Maine Medical Eclectic Infirmary.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled. as follows:

Samuel York, M. F. Marble, Richard Mace, S. E. Sect. 1. Jacobs, E. Keen, junior, Simon Spates, Daniel P. Atwood, L. W. Hackett, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Maine Eclectic Medical Infirmary, with power by that name to sue and Corporate name. be sued, to have a common seal, to purchase and hold real and Seal. personal estate to the value of thirty thousand dollars, and to have and exercise such powers and privileges, and be subject to the Powers and same duties and obligations as pertain to other like corporations.

may call the first meeting of said corporation by giving a notice in writing to each of the other persons named as corporators, seven days at least before the time for said meeting.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 1, 1871.

537

Corporators.

May hold real and personal estate. privileges.

Chapter 537.

An act to authorize John E. and Hiram Colewell to construct a fish weir in tide waters, in front of their land in Pigeon Hill bay, in the town of Steuben.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. John E. and Hiram Colewell are hereby authorized to J.E. & H. Coleerect and maintain a fish weir in tide waters, in front of their own land in Pigeon Hill bay, in the town of Steuben, provided said weir shall not obstruct navigation.

This act shall take effect when approved. Sect. 2.

Approved February 1, 1871.

Chapter 538.

An act authorizing the county commissioners of the county of Oxford to reassess certain taxes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The county commissioners of the county of Oxford Reassessment of at their next session, after the approval of this act, are hereby authorized.

certain taxes

well authorized to construct a fish

weir in tide water.

71

Снар. 539.

authorized to reassess upon the unincorporated townships and tracts of land situated in said county, the several amounts assessed thereon by the commissioners of said county in the year eighteen hundred and seventy, as their proportion of the ordinary county expenses of that year; and the taxes hereby authorized to be reassessed shall be collected according to the provisions of law, without reference to the month in which they may be reassessed.

Taxes reassessed to be certified to treasurer of state. SECT. 2. Taxes hereby authorized to be reassessed shall be certified to the treasurer of state, in like manner as is now provided by law, and by him advertised according to law, within three months from the date of said reassessment.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 1, 1871.

Chapter 539.

An act to authorize Joshua M. Leighton to construct a fish weir in the tide waters in front of his own land on Clarks island, in the town of Millbridge.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. Joshua M. Leighton is hereby authorized and empowered to construct a fish weir in tide waters in front of his own land on Clarks island, in the town of Millbridge, *provided* that said weir shall not obstruct navigation.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 1, 1871.

Chapter 540.

An act to authorize J. B. Swanton and William Godfrey to construct a fish weir in tide waters at the lower side of Stover's cove, in the town of Millbridge.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. J. B. Swanton and William Godfrey are hereby authorized and empowered to construct and maintain a fish weir in tide waters at the lower side of Stover's cove, in the town of Millbridge; *provided* said weir shall not obstruct navigation.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 1, 1871.

Fish weir, construction of, authorized.

Fish weir in tide water, construction of, authorized.

Proviso.